Profit from non-core business (1) -   3

Items in Losses (gains) and other expenses,

   net which are excluded from segment profit (2) 2 2

Restructuring charges -   1

Operating income $140 $112

(1)  Net sales and segment profit from our European portfolio are included in the Corporate and other segment and are considered non-core

(2)  Recorded in Losses (gains)- and other expenses, net in the Consolidated Statement of Operations

INTEGRITY | RESPECT | EXCELLENCE LII LENNOX // Q1 2023 Earnings //

Reconciliation of first quarter earnings per share – diluted, a GAAP measure, to Adjusted earnings per

share – diluted, a non-GAAP measure

15

INTEGRITY | RESPECT | EXCELLENCE LII LENNOX // Q1 2023 Earnings //

Reconciliation of cash provided by operating activities, a GAAP measure, to free cash flow, a non-

GAAP measure

16

INTEGRITY | RESPECT | EXCELLENCE LII LENNOX // Q1 2023 Earnings //

Calculation of Debt to EBITDA Ratio

17

INTEGRITY | RESPECT | EXCELLENCE LII LENNOX // Q1 2023 Earnings //

RECAST SEGMENT RESULTS

($US in Millions)

18

As

Reported

As

Adjusted

As

Reported

As

Adjusted

As

Reported

As

Adjusted

As

Reported

As

Adjusted

As

Reported

As

Adjusted

Residential segment net sales 682.2$   682.2$   977.5$   977.5$   835.3$   835.3$   703.4$   703.4$   3,198.3$  3,198.3$

Residential segment profit 107.6$   107.6$   216.3$   216.3$   153.8$   153.8$   119.2$   119.2$   596.9$   596.9$

Commercial segment net sales 187.7$   279.5$   219.6$   327.4$   252.9$   352.3$   240.5$   327.2$   900.7$   1,286.4$

Commercial segment profit 6.3$   23.8$   17.2$   41.2$   29.6$   52.4$   27.9$   45.6$   80.9$   163.0$

Refrigeration segment net sales 143.5$   -$   169.2$   -$   156.7$   -$   149.9$   -$   619.4$   -$

Refrigeration segment profit 14.1$   -$   23.4$   -$   22.4$   -$   18.8$   -$   78.8$   -$

Corporate net sales -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Net sales from European operations -$   51.7$   -$   61.4$   -$   57.3$   -$   63.2$   -$   233.7$

Corporate and other net sales -$   51.7$   -$   61.4$   -$   57.3$   -$   63.2$   -$   233.6$

Corporate costs (13.4)$   (13.4)$   (27.1)$   (27.1)$   (16.5)$   (16.5)$   (33.7)$   (33.7)$   (90.8)$   (90.8)$

Segment profit from European operations -$   (3.4)$   -$   (0.5)$   -$   (0.4)$   -$   1.1$   -$   (3.3)$

Corporate and other segment profit (13.4)$   (16.8)$   (27.1)$   (27.6)$   (16.5)$   (16.9)$   (33.7)$   (32.6)$   (90.8)$   (94.1)$

LII net sales 1,013.4$  1,013.4$  1,366.3$  1,366.3$  1,244.9$  1,244.9$  1,093.8$  1,093.8$  4,718.4$  4,718.4$

LII segment profit 114.6$   114.6$   229.8$   229.9$   189.3$   189.3$   132.2$   132.2$   665.8$   665.8$

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Full Year 2022

INTEGRITY | RESPECT | EXCELLENCE LII LENNOX // Q1 2023 Earnings //

RECAST SEGMENT RESULTS

($US in Millions)

19

As

Reported

As

Adjusted

As

Reported

As

Adjusted

As

Reported

As

Adjusted

As

Reported

As

Adjusted

As

Reported

As

Adjusted

Residential segment net sales 606.3$   606.3$   838.0$   838.0$   711.0$   711.0$   620.3$   620.3$   2,775.6$  2,775.6$

Residential segment profit 96.4$   96.4$   189.7$   189.7$   144.0$   144.0$   110.3$   110.3$   540.3$   540.3$

Commercial segment net sales 199.2$   274.8$   252.8$   335.0$   211.5$   292.7$   201.4$   286.3$   864.8$   1,188.8$

Commercial segment profit 27.4$   39.6$   45.3$   58.9$   22.6$   36.3$   15.6$   29.8$   110.9$   164.6$

Refrigeration segment net sales 125.0$   -$   148.2$   -$   137.4$   -$   143.1$   -$   553.7$   -$

Refrigeration segment profit 7.9$   -$   13.5$   -$   14.5$   -$   13.2$   -$   49.1$   -$

Corporate net sales -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Net sales from European operations -$   49.4$   -$   66.0$   -$   56.2$   -$   58.2$   -$   229.7$

Corporate and other net sales -$   49.4$   -$   66.0$   -$   56.2$   -$   58.2$   -$   229.7$

Corporate costs (16.0)$   (16.0)$   (26.9)$   (26.9)$   (16.3)$   (16.3)$   (37.2)$   (37.2)$   (96.4)$   (96.4)$

Segment profit from European operations -$   (4.3)$   -$   (0.1)$   -$   0.8$   -$   (1.0)$   -$   (4.6)$

Corporate and other segment profit (16.0)$   (20.3)$   (26.9)$   (27.0)$   (16.3)$   (15.5)$   (37.2)$   (38.2)$   (96.4)$   (101.0)$

LII net sales 930.5$   930.5$   1,239.0$  1,239.0$  1,059.9$  1,059.9$  964.8$   964.8$   4,194.1$  4,194.1$

LII segment profit 115.7$   115.7$   221.6$   221.6$   164.8$   164.8$   101.9$   101.9$   603.9$   603.9$

Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 Full Year 2021